sonable costs of processing exemptions from a release permit or applications for a release permit. An estimated budget shall be prepared for each exemption or application by the chair of the board. The proposer must remit 25 percent of the estimated budget within 14 days of the receipt of the estimated budget from the chair. The unpaid balance shall be billed in periodic installments, due upon receipt of an invoice from the chair. Costs in excess of the estimated budget must be certified by the board and upon certification constitute prima facie evidence that the expenses are reasonable and necessary and shall be charged to the proposer. The proposer may review all actual costs and present objections to the board, which may modify the cost or determine that the cost assessed is reasonable. The assessment paid by the proposer shall not exceed the sum of the costs incurred. All money received under this section shall be deposited in the special account established under section 116D.045, subdivision 3, for the purpose of paying costs incurred in processing exemptions and applications.

Sec. 31. INSTRUCTION TO REVISOR.

In the next and subsequent editions of Minnesota Statutes, section 18B.01, subdivision 15a, must be renumbered as section 18B.01, subdivision 15b.

Presented to the governor May 28, 1991

Signed by the governor May 31, 1991, 4:45 p.m.

CHAPTER 251-H.F.No. 540

An act relating to crimes; regulating the display of handgun ammunition; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [609.663] DISPLAY OF HANDGUN AMMUNITION.

It is a petty misdemeanor to display centerfire metallic-case handgun ammunition for sale to the public in a manner that makes the ammunition directly accessible to persons under the age of 18 years, other than employees or agents of the seller, unless the display is under observation of the seller or the seller's employee or agent, or the seller takes reasonable steps to exclude underage persons from the immediate vicinity of the display. Ammunition displayed in an enclosed display case or behind a counter is not directly accessible. This section does not apply to ammunition suitable for big game hunting.

Presented to the governor May 28, 1991

Signed by the governor May 31, 1991, 4:54 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.